

MAY 26 2009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STOLT-NIELSEN S.A.; STOLT-NIELSEN TRANSPORTA-
TION GROUP LTD.; ODFJELL ASA; ODFJELL SEACHEM
AS; ODFJELL USA, INC.; JO TANKERS B.V.; JO TANK-
ERS, INC.; TOKYO MARINE CO., LTD.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
J. MARK GIDLEY
PETER J. CARNEY
ERIC GRANNON
CHARLES C. MOORE
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 13th St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-3600
*Counsel for the Stolt-
Nielsen Petitioners*

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
EDWARD C. DUMONT
STEVEN F. CHERRY
LEON B. GREENFIELD
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
*Counsel for the Odfjell
Petitioners*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

RICHARD J. RAPPAPORT
AMY B. MANNING
TAMMY L. ADKINS
ANGELO M. RUSSO
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
77 West Wacker Dr.
Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 849-8100

RICHARD L. JARASHOW
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
1345 Ave. of the Americas
7th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10105
(212) 548-2100
*Counsel for the Jo Tankers
Petitioners*

RICHARD C. SIEFERT
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
1191 Second Ave.
18th Floor
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 464-3939

RICHARD GLUCK
PAUL S. HOFF
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
1000 Potomac St. N.W.
5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 965-7880
*Counsel for Petitioner
Tokyo Marine Co., Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE PETITION PROPERLY PRESENTS A QUESTION OF SUBSTANTIVE ARBITRATION LAW	2
II. THE PRE- <i>BAZZLE</i> CONFLICT PERSISTS	4
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS REVIEW.....	6
IV. THERE IS NO JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE	8
A. Ripeness	8
B. “Finality”	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Dealer Computer Services, Inc. v. Dub Herring Ford</i> , 547 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10, 12
<i>Employers Insurance Co. of Wausau v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hart Surgical, Inc. v. Ultracision, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>In re American Express Merchants' Liti- gation</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>JSC Surgutneftegaz v. President & Fel- lows of Harvard College</i> , 2007 WL 3019234 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2007).....	12
<i>Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. v. Crawford</i> , 2008 WL 1840749 (D. Or. Apr. 21, 2008).....	12
<i>Lefkowitz v. Wagner</i> , 395 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	3, 4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Metallgesellschaft A.G. v. M/V Capitan Constante</i> , 790 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>NBC v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>PG&E v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	9
<i>Publicis Communication v. True North Communications Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	9
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Trade & Transport, Inc. v. Natural Petroleum Charterers, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Union Switch & Signal Division American Standard Inc. v. United Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers of America, Local 610</i> , 900 F.2d 608 (3d Cir. 1990).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340	
U.S. 36 (1950)	12

STATUTES

9 U.S.C.	
§ 10.....	3, 4, 11
§ 203.....	8, 10
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	8, 10
§ 1333.....	8, 10
